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CHAPTER 19 9 0- 2

NO. z AN ORDINANCE IN AMENDMENT OF CHAPTER 544, AS
HERETOFQRE AMENDED, BY CHANGING FROM AN R-4 MULTIPLE
DW~!_~ING ZONE TO A C-3 DOWNTOWN COMMERCIAL ZONE, LOT
53~!•, AS SET OUT AND DELINEATED Oh! CITY ASSESSOR'S PLAT

--- 24~, SAID-LOT BEiNG SITUATED ALONG 262-264 PINE STREET.

Approved January 1 1, 1990

Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SFCTION 1. The Zoning Map, accompanying and made part of

Chapter 544 of the Ordinances of the City of Providence, approved

September 21, i95~1., entitle~: "An Ordinance Zoning the City of Provi-

dence an~ Fstablishing Use, Height and Area Regulations", as hereto-

fore amended, is hereby further amended by changing from an R-4

Multiple Dwelling Zone to a C-3 Downtown Commercial Zone Lot 634,

. as set out and delineated on City Assessor's Plat 24, said Lot being

situated along 262-264 Pine Street, bounded and described as follows:

• That certain tract or parcel of land situated in the City of Provi-
dence and designat~;~"~a~s~1Lo'~t~~634 on City of Providence Assessor's
Plat 24, dated Dec~"m6e~~15, 1989:

Beginning at ~:Y~'p~`6:'i~rit'on t~he easterly line of Pine Street, said
point being the n~rt~Fie~as't corner of the intersection of Pine Street
and Foster Street and said corner being point and place of beginning;~~~.~, :

Thence general'~l~y~northerly along the easterly line of Pine Street
to a Point, said point being the northwest corner of therein described
parcel of land;~r%'-t~<< ~~-~ ~'

Thence generally easterly,.bounded northerly by Chestnut Street
and running easterly to a point;

~ Thence turning an angle and running southwesterly, bounded east-
erly by state highway land, running southwesterly to a point;

• Thence generally easterly, bounded northerly by state highway
land, and running easterly to a point; .

Thence generally southerly, bounded easterly by state highway
land, and running southerly to a point;

Thence generally westerly bounded southerly by Lots 605 and 606
on City of Providence Assessor's Plat 24,and running westerly to a
point;

Thence generally southerly bounded easterly by Lot 605 of City
of Providence Assessor's Plat 24, and running southerly to a point;

Thence generally northwesterly, bounded southerly by the north-
erly line of Foster Street and running westerly to a point, said
point being point and place of beginning of herein described parcel
of land.

Said parcel of land contains 65,984+ feet of land.

SECTION 2. A height limitation of seventy-five (75) feet relative

to any and all construction of any kind is hereby incorporated within

this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its Passage.
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r~~ CITY OF PROVIDEIeiCE
` ,~ STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AMD PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

~ ~.~-E '."' AMENDED

: ~~ ~ PETITION T'~ ~'HE CITY COUNCIL

. ~
.:~- ~ _, . _ .._ .. . _ ... , _ - __. , , . _,.; -. _ _., , ., , ,. , _ _ ~ --.. : : . , ._.

COUNCIL.OF THE CI'I'Y OF PROVI . ., ,
,.,,. . ~ ,.. -- -

` . TO THE'~HONORABLE CI'I''Y. . ~ . ,:-
, _ . ....,. ..

DENCE ~ 
, , ,

, . .;__ .. ._ . , ,,.. ;_
The undersigned respectfully petitions your honorable body ?

That the Petition for a zone change filed on May 22, 1987, be amended in the

following manner: That the zone classification for plat 24 Lot 634, 262-264 Pine

Street, Providence, be changed from R-4 classification to C-3 commercial

zone with modifications .

~
DEP~Rit~,~Ef~T" ~aE~ GlTY CLERK

, ~~~~~~~~

I~ ~ ~A~ ~ 1~89
I ~ 
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I ~...._._..em,..~_._ _ .. _

II . . ~.,'~~.'"`A,,~"'^;w.~t,~..~,;. er~~, yro~.. ,

~",ITY ~i.~r~,F~C a~?F ~4Q'il~~Ili~CE~ RI'

~~. ~ . t'.1~. ~# ~t 9 ~~ ~,.,~-,~ ~~o.~~

Respectfully submitted,

JOHNSON & WALES COLLEGE

BY ~ ~~.Y G • ''~1~~
Joh McGanri
20 a hington Place
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-1144

~
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COFFEY, MCGOVERN AND NOEL LTD.

COUNSELLORS AT LAW

March 7, 1989

20 Washington Place
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 274-1144
Telex 927571 "COMNON"

Mr . Michael R . Clement
Providence City Council
City Hall
Providence, RI 02903

Re: Johnson & Wa1es Petition for Change of Zoning
26Z-264 Pine Street, Providence, RI

Dear Mr . Clement :

Enclosed please find an Amended Petition, as well as a check
in the amount of $150.00, with respect to the above-referenced matter.
It would be greatly appreciated if this matter could be set down for
hearing in the neax future.

Very truly yours,

'\ ~ ~ ~~~~
lh. ~ ~~

o n P . McGann

JPM : gml

Enclosures

One Westin Center
2445 M Street, N.W.—Suite 260 89 Jefferson Boulevard
Washingtun, D.C. 20037 Warwick, Rhode Island 02888
202-872-8123 (401) 2741144



City of Providence
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Rhode Island

Department of City Clerk

~o~NnuM

DATE: March 21, 1989

r0: 
B. James Suzman, Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Zoning Change - 262-264 Pine Street, Plat 24/Lot 634

CONSIOERED BY: Committee on Ordinances

DISPOSlTiON:

Attached is a copy of the subject Petition for your

study and report as soon as practical.

It is also requested that you provide the Committee

with a list of abutting property owners and a tracing of

the area.

/~ C~~~--
Fi rst Deputy 

City Clerk
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DATE:

T0:

SUBJECT:

CONS(DERED BY;

DISPOSITION:

City of Providence

QTY Q►

g ~ ~

~~p ~g
: ~~

Rhode Island

Department of City Clerk

ti~E1VIORANDUIIR

March 21, 1989

Thomas V. Moses, Director
Planning & Develapment

Zoning ahange - 262-264 Pine Street, Plat 24/Lot 634

Committee on Ordinances

Attached is a copy of the subject Petition for

your study and report back in writing to the above-

named Committee, as soon as practical.

. ~

i rst Deputy 
~ity Clerk
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~ ~ EDWARDS & ANGELL

Counsellors at Law 270o Hospital Trust Tower
Providence, Rhode Island o29o3
40~ 274-9200
Telex 952ooi •~E A PVD"
Telecopier 4oi ~~6-66i i

April 18, 1989

Councilman Thomas M. Glavin, Chairman
Committee on Ordinances
prn~~~_~pn~e Ci}y r~unc~ 1
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island 02903

Re: Johnson & Wales College proposed change from an R-4
Multiple Dwelling Zone to a C-3 Downtown Commercial
Zone. Lot 634 on City Assessor's Plat 24

Dear Councilman Glavin:

As you know, we represent Beneficient House and appeared
before your Committee several times over the last year in
opposition to Johnson & Wales original petition to change the
subject property to a C-4 zone. At the time, we were concerned
that the property would be used in a manner which would not be
consistent with the neighborhood. We have attempted over the
last several months to discuss with Johnson and Wales their
plans for this property and come to an understanding which
would be acceptable to the residents of Beneficient House and
to Johnson and Wales. The difficulty has been that Johnson and
Wales either does not have any present plans for the property
or are unwilling to disclose them to us at this time.

Jonnson and Wales has now petitioned the City Council to
change the property to a C-3 Zone, which will be heard by your
Committee on May 15, 1989. The Board of Beneficient House has
decided that they would not be opposed to a change of the
property to a C-2 Zone, but would object to any attempt to
change the property to a less restrictive zone (including C-3)
without reviewing the proposed plans for the property.

430 Park Avenue zso Royal Palm Way ~o~ Federal Street ~3o Bellevue Avenue - 30o Union Street
New York, New York ~oozz Palm Beach, Florida g348o Bosmn, Massachusetts oxi ~o Newporc, Rhode Island oa84o New Bedford, Massachusetts oz74o
v z go8-44~~ 4~7 833-7700 6~7 439-4444 4or 849-780o So8 999-1332



~ Councilman Thomas M. Glavin, Chairman
~ April 18, 1989

-- Page Two

It is apparent that Johnson and Wales is now concerned
about the height and parking limitations which would be imposed
within a C-2 Zone. One of Beneficient House's major concerns
is the congestion of the neighborhood which would be created if
the parking requirements of the C-2 Zone are not required. In
addition, many of the residents may lose their current view of
Narragansett Bay if a building were to be constructed over the
height limitation provided within a C-2 zone.

Fieneficient H~use undersiunds thac Ju'riris~n ar~cl "vdaies is a
prominent educational institution located in the City of
Providence and that its presence has been positive for the
City. We have attempted to be good neighbors in this matter
and arrive at a mutually acceptable solution. However, it has
been difficult to "shadow box" with Johnson and Wales, who is
unwilling at this time to disclose its plans for the property
despite the fact that they clearly appear to have something in
mind for this site. We have suggested that when they have
definite plans they come back before your Committee or appear
before the Zoning Board seeking a variance. This would allow
the community to address Johnson and Wales specific plans for
property. Evidently, this is not acceptable to Johnson and
Wales.

In summary, Beneficient House would not oppose any change
in the subject property to a C-2 zone. We are, however,
opposed to the present petition for a change to C-3 because of
the lack of limitations on the height and parking requirements.

Thank you for your time.

Very truly yours,

~'/~~' ~' ~
n J. ~rahy

cc: City Clerk
John McGann, Esq.
James Kentfield
James Barnett, Esq.
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Councilman Thomas M. Glavin, Chairman
Committee on Ordinances

Providence City Council
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Providence, Rhode Island 02903
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The City Plan Commission
44 WASH/NGTON STREET

May 2, 1989

Committee on Ordinances
c/o City Clerk
Providence, Rhode Island 02903

Attention: Rose M. Mendonca, City Clerk

PROVIDENCE, RHODE /SLAND 02903

RE:: Referral i~o. 2290 - Zone Change from R-4 to C-3 for Lot 634 on
Assessor's Plat 24, located at 262-264 Pine
Street

Gentlemen:

The City Plan Commission, at its April 18, 1989 regular
monthly meeting, reviewed and evaluated the proposed zone change
from R-4 to C-3 for Lot 634 on Assessor's Plat 24 located at 262-
264 Pine Street in the Downtown Business District.

The petitioner is Mr. John P. McGann of 20 Washington Place,
Providence, Rhode Island representing the Johnson & Wales College,
owner of the subject lot.

The subject lot was created through the merger of lots 303,
610 and 526. In the previous CPC Referral No. 2225 (herewith attached),

• this Commission offered no objection to a zone change from R-4 to C-4
for lot 303.

However, the petitioner encountered objections to the original
petition from the near-by property owners and agreed to resubmit a
new petition, this time for a zone change from R-4 to C-3 with
specifications (limitation to the height of future structures, etc.)

The petitioner's original intentions remain unchanged:
Renovation and conversion of a former church building into an inter-
national student center, and the conversion of a two-family structure
into a security office building. There are no other immediate plans

• related to the existing parking lot or commercial building located
at 222 Pine Street.



~~

: Zoning Board of Review
, I~age 2

May 2, 1939

REFERRAL N0. 2290

A field inspection revealed that the structure proposed for
an international student center is a former church which is vacant
and boarded up; the security building is a converted two-family
structure in greek revival style and the rest of lot 634 is occupied
by a paved and fenced parking lot, with an institutional building,
"Johnston Hall", located at the corner of Pine and Chestnut Streets.

. The Co;lmission voted to advise the Committee on Ordinances
that no objection is offered to this petition, with the stipulation
that the petitioner consult the Historic District Conunission regarding

• any changes to be made to the Greek Revival home and/or the church.

Sincerely yours,

. Palmieri
~'`-~

Deputy Director

JFP/jp
cc: Councilwoman Carolyn F. Brassil

Thomas V. Moses, Esq.
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C1TY OF PROVIDE\CE, RHODE ISLAND • RIAI'OR JOSEPH R. PAOLINO, JR.

~Rose N9_ Mendonra
City Clerk

Clerk of Council

Clerk oi Committees

~~G►,
am.

1 p

~`' ~~~
b -~n
~~o~

DEP.aRT~1E:~T OF CITY' CLERIi
CITI' H~iLL

October 4, 1989

1~9ichacl R. Cl~ment
First Deputy

Jean ;~1. .An~~cfone
Second Depuq-

Merlin A. DeCo►~ti, Director
~ Inspectian and Standards

60 Eddy Street
. Providence, Rhode Island 02903

Dear Mr. DeConti:

I have been directed by Councilman Thomas M. Glavin,

Chairman of the Committee on Grdinances, to request your pres-

ence at the next meeting of the Committee to be held on Wednes-

day, October 11, 1989 at 5:00 o'clock P.M., in the office of

the City Clerk, City Hall.

The said meeting will be concerning the petition

relative to the request for zoning by Johnson & Wales College

now pending before the Committee.

It is imperative that you attend this meeting.

. If you have any questions concerning the above,

please don't hesitate to call me.

Very truly yours,

Michael R. Clement
. First Deputy City Clerk

MRC/jb


